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Relevance of the ECHR in the area of immigration law

Article 8 – right to family life 

In my view, the single most relevant provision of the ECHR in the area of immigration law would be Article 8, the protection of private and family life. 

Actions by the authorities, such as the removal of a person from the State or the refusal to admit someone, may result in the separation of spouses or partners or of parents and children. 

It is long established and accepted that the Convention (outside Protocol 4) does not guarantee a right to reside in a particular country. However, as in the case of East African Asians v. UK,
 the question may arise whether, for example, a refusal of admission does infringe some other right which is guaranteed. In other words, while the right to reside in a particular country is not, as such, guaranteed by the Convention, it is necessary to examine complaints against deportations, the refusal of visas or the refusal of entry in relation to Article 8 where such a measure might interfere with the family unit. 

There have been many cases where applicants have complained about being separated from spouses as a result of removals from a country where they had previously resided together, or as a result of not being allowed to enter the country in which one of the spouses was living. 

In those cases, the European Court of Human Rights first examines the existence of ‘effective family life’, in other words a close relationship between persons who have been living together at the time of, or shortly before the alleged interference. So far, the only cases in which a relationship for this purpose has been regarded as a ‘close relationship’ for the purpose of Article 8 have been cases involving a husband and wife and cases involving parents and children, provided there was a situation of dependence. 

However, even where a sufficiently close relationship exists, it does not follow automatically that removal or refusal of admission will constitute an interference with Article 8. Before any finding of an interference with private and family life, the Court will have to consider whether the family unit could be preserved by establishing the family’s residence in the country to which the member of the family is to be removed, or from which he or she seeks to come. If it could, then the State concerned would not be seen to have interfered with the right to respect for family life. 

It is long accepted that such a limitation on the notion of interference is necessary as otherwise there would be an effective prohibition on the removal of persons and the refusal of admission whenever family life is affected by such a decision. 

Accordingly, the European Court of Human Rights held in the case of Abdulaziz, Cabales and Balkandali v. UK
 that

“(t)he duty imposed by Article 8 cannot be considered as extending to a general obligation on the part of a Contracting State to respect the choice by married couples of the country of their matrimonial residence and to accept the non-national spouses for settlement in that country”.

However, where migrants have become integrated into their country of residence as part of a family, the ability of the country concerned to deport them is significantly limited. 

For example, in the case of Nasri v. France,
 the European Court of Human Rights held that the execution of a deportation order against an Algerian national who was deaf and without speech from birth, who had lived virtually all his life in France with his parents and eight siblings, who was illiterate, could not read and did not know a recognised sign language, but who had been convicted of gang rape, would be disproportionate in the exceptional circumstances of the particular case. 

Similarly, in the case of Boultif v. Switzerland,
 a case involving an Algerian citizen married to a Swiss citizen and residing in Switzerland, the Court held that the refusal to renew the applicant’s residence permit in Switzerland interfered with the applicant’s right to respect for his family life within the meaning of Article 8(1) of the Convention even though he had committed a serious criminal offence. 

In this case, the court had first ascertained that the decision to refuse Mr Boultif’s residence permit was ‘in accordance with the law’, motivated by one or more of the legitimate aims set out in Article 8(2). 

However, the Court then went on to assess whether in the circumstances the refusal to renew the residence permit struck a fair balance between the relevant interests, namely Mr Boultif’s right to respect for his family life, on the one hand, and the prevention of disorder or crime, on the other. In conclusion, the Court held that in a situation where his wife had never lived in Algeria, had no other ties with that country, and indeed did not speak Arabic, she could not be expected to follow Mr Boultif to Algeria, and with that he was held to have been 

“subjected to a serious impediment to establishing a family life, since it is practically impossible for him to live his family life outside Switzerland. (…)”. 

Article 13 – effective remedy

It is of grave concern to those seeking to defend the human rights of immigrants and members of their families in Ireland that already, even where an application may be made ex-parte and within extended time limits, access to justice for migrants is limited in that the High Court, as part of judicial review proceedings, is not in a position to review the merits of a case and cannot deal with questions of fact. Unlike an expert administrative tribunal, the High Court does not have the power to alter or vary an administrative decision. 

In the case of Chahal v. the United Kingdom
 the European Court of Human Rights observed that 

“Article 13 [of the ECHR] guarantees the availability at national level of a remedy to enforce the substance of the Convention rights and freedoms in whatever form they might happen to be secured in the domestic legal order”. According to the Court, “the effect of this Article is thus to require the provision of a domestic remedy allowing the competent national authority both to deal with the substance of the relevant Convention complaint and to grant appropriate relief (…)”.

The Court made reference to the cases of Klass and Others v. Germany
 and Leander v. Sweden
 in which it had held that Article 13 only required a remedy that was "as effective as can be" in circumstances where national security considerations did not permit the divulging of certain sensitive information. 

However, it distinguished these cases from the case at hand, stating that 

“it must be borne in mind that these cases concerned complaints under Articles 8 and 10 of the Convention and that their examination required the Court to have regard to the national security claims which had been advanced by the Government”. In relation to Mr Chahal, 

the Court held that 

“the requirement of a remedy which is "as effective as can be" is not appropriate in respect of a complaint that a person's deportation will expose him or her to a real risk of treatment in breach of Article 3, where the issues concerning national security are immaterial”. 

According to the Court in the Chahal case, 

“given the irreversible nature of the harm that might occur if the risk of ill-treatment materialised and the importance the Court attaches to Article 3, the notion of an effective remedy under Article 13 requires independent scrutiny of the claim that there exist substantial grounds for fearing a real risk of treatment contrary to Article 3.  This scrutiny must be carried out without regard to what the person may have done to warrant expulsion or to any perceived threat to the national security of the expelling State”.

Considering the above, cases regarding the right to family life as guaranteed by Article 8 of the ECHR and other rights under the Convention may not currently be adequately dealt with by way of judicial review in the High Court.

More recently, in the case of Liu and Liu v. Russia,
 the European Court of Human Rights has confirmed that 

“even where national security is at stake, the concepts of lawfulness and the rule of law in a democratic society require that measures affecting fundamental human rights must be subject to some form of adversarial proceedings before an independent body competent to review the reasons for the decision and relevant evidence, if need be with appropriate procedural limitations on the use of classified information”. 

It is also clear from the case law of the Court that the independent scrutiny of claims required by Article 13 of the ECHR does not need to be provided by a judicial authority and in that regard, the establishment of an independent Immigration Appeals Tribunal as we have seen in the UK may well be the most appropriate way of securing the protection of migrants’ rights in Ireland, while at the same time avoiding unnecessary litigation in the High Court and cases going to the European Court of Human Rights. 

Article 6 – right to a fair trial

It is questionable whether the protection of Article 6(1) of the ECHR does extend to immigration decisions. Despite the fact that a decision to deport a person can certainly lead to a violation of his or her rights protected under the Convention, such applications have consistently been rejected as inadmissible by the Court. 

In the case of Maaouia v. France
, the Court concluded that “decisions regarding the entry, stay and deportation of aliens do not concern the determination of an applicant's civil rights or obligations or of a criminal charge against him, within the meaning of Article 6(1) of the Convention”.

More recently however, in the case of Juristic and Collegium Mehrerau v. Austria
, a case brought jointly by an applicant for an employment permit and his prospective employer, challenging inter alia the fact that there had been no oral hearing before the Administrative Court against the refusal of the permit, the Court concluded that 

“Article 6 of the Convention applies to the proceedings concerning the second applicant’s request for an employment permit”. 

The Court confirmed that 

“Article 6(1) embodies the ‘right to a court’, of which the right of access, that is, the right to institute proceedings before a court in civil matters, constitutes one aspect”. It went on to hold that “while this right may be subject to limitations; it must be satisfied that the limitations applied do not restrict or reduce the access left to the individual in such a way or to such an extent that the very essence of the right is impaired. Furthermore, a limitation will not be compatible with Article 6(1) if it does not pursue a legitimate aim and if there is not a reasonable relationship of proportionality between the means employed and the aim sought to be achieved”.

While it remains to be seen whether there will be a shift in the Court’s assessment of the applicability of Article 6(1) even with regard to decisions affecting family life as protected under Article 8 of the ECHR, it can certainly be argued that the words ‘civil rights and obligations’ in Article 6(1) should be given the broadest possible meaning which, in accordance with their context and in the light of the object and purpose of the Convention, should extend to all legal rights and obligations of the individual whether vis à vis other individuals or vis à vis the State.

Impact of the ECHR on Irish immigration law since 2004

In the case of Cirpaci v. MJELR, the Supreme Court, quoting extensively from the judgment of the House of Lords in R. (Mahmood) v. Secretary of State for the Home Department
 set out the balance of considerations identified by the European Court of Human Rights:

"(1) A state has a right under international law to control the entry of non-nationals into its territory, subject always to its treaty obligations. 

(2) Article 8 does not impose on a state any general obligation to respect the choice of residence of a married couple. 

(3) Removal or exclusion of one family member from a state where other members of the family are lawfully resident will not necessarily infringe article 8 provided that there are no insurmountable obstacles to the family living together in the country of origin of the family member excluded, even where this involves a degree of hardship for some or all members of the family. 

(4) Article 8 is likely to be violated by the expulsion of a member of a family that has been long established in a state if the circumstances are such that it is not reasonable to expect the other members of the family to follow that member expelled. 

(5) Knowledge on the part of one spouse at the time of marriage that rights of residence of the other were precarious militates against a finding that an order excluding the latter spouse violates article 8. 

(6) Whether interference with family rights is justified in the interests of controlling immigration will depend on 
(i) the facts of the particular case and 
(ii) the circumstances prevailing in the state whose action is impugned."

In his weighing up of the facts relating to Mr and Mrs Cirpaci’s application for him to be allowed to join her in Ireland following their marriage in Romania, Justice Fennelly set out that 

“the husband had applied unsuccessfully for asylum in the State. He had evaded deportation. Three months after his actual deportation, he contracted a marriage to an Irish citizen in Romania and immediately commenced moves to be readmitted to the State. These are all matters of legitimate concern for the State. As against all this, the Appellants invoke their status as a family and say that the requirement, effectively imposed by the Minister, that they live together for an appreciable time in Turkey (sic) is a disproportionate interference with their family rights. However, as the European Court has repeatedly said, a State is not bound to respect the choice of residence made by married couples. It is relevant to bear in mind that the Appellants were aware of the husband’s unfavourable immigration history when they entered into their marriage. It was, of course, for the Minister to decide how the balance should be struck between the competing considerations. In doing so, he was bound to respect the principle of proportionality”.

However, he failed – unfortunately for the Appellants in this case – to consider the impossibility of Mrs Cirpaci, who had three children from two previous relationships who were of school going age and enjoyed access to their fathers in Ireland, to move to Romania.

Remembering the case of Boultif v. Switzerland, I remain surprised at the Supreme Court’s finding in this case, which may of course have been influenced by the Minister’s assertion that “he remained ready to consider such further evidence as might be submitted to him on the issue of an appreciable period of cohabitation”.

A less disappointing impact of the ECHR on the Court is evidenced in the case of Bode v. MJELR,

“the Minister, in considering the situation of foreign nationals, shall have regard to a wide range of issues when making a decision under Section 3 of the Immigration Act, 1999, as amended. Constitutional and Convention rights are appropriately considered at that stage. (…)”.

In the later cases of Dimbo v. MJELR
 and Oguekwe v. MJELR
, the Supreme Court continued to rely on Section 3 of the Immigration Act, 1999, as amended, as being the appropriate forum for the consideration of Constitutional and Convention rights in the context of a person’s threatened removal from the State. 

In the judgment, Denham J. set out a non-exhaustive list of matters which may assist, and which relate to the position of an Irish born child whose parent may be considered for a deportation order. These matters include “Constitutional rights, including the personal rights, of the Irish born child” as well as “the Convention rights of the applicants, including those of the Irish born child”. 

It is of serious concern to the Immigrant Council of Ireland – Independent Law Centre that the Immigration, Residence and Protection Bill, 2008 seeks to abolish the notification process pursuant to Section 3 of the 1999 Act, which currently enables a person in respect of whom the Minister for Justice, Equality and Law Reform proposes to make a deportation order to make representations setting out the reasons why he or she should not be deported. 

There must be an avenue to deal with and provide for persons in exceptional circumstances and to protect their constitutional and Convention rights even where they are unlawfully in the State. However, the Bill currently provides the Minister, and officers acting on his behalf, with no flexibility to deal with persons whose residence permits are non-renewable, or who were not able to apply for a modification of their existing residence permit on grounds set out in Section 33, or who did not manage to apply for the renewal of their permit within the time period specified in Section 32(4) and (5) of the Bill. Once classified as ‘unlawfully present’ a foreign national no longer has any possibility of regularising his or her status in the State. 

The Bill needs to make clear that discretion can be exercised to allow account to be taken of exceptional circumstances.  For example, if a woman, resident here on the basis of a marriage to an Irish national, suffers domestic violence and no longer lives in the same household with her husband, she would need to apply for the modification of her residence permit in order to remain in the State. Where she has not done so within three months from the expiry of her current permit, the legislation as drafted does not allow for the renewal of her permit even if the reason for her failure to apply are threats made by her husband to have her deported if she went near the Gardaí. 

Possible future developments and challenges

Article 4 – protection from slavery and forced labour

The ECHR is likely to be invoked also in cases involving human trafficking, particularly regarding the Government’s failure to introduce a criminal offence of ‘human trafficking’ until June of this year and potentially for the failure to investigate or prosecute offences. Clients we are now dealing with may well end up invoking the judgment of the European Court of Human Rights in the case of Siliadin v. France.
 

In assessing whether there had been a violation of Article 4 in that case, the Court reiterated that:

“Article 4 enshrines one of the fundamental values of democratic societies. Unlike most of the substantive clauses of the Convention and of Protocols 1 and 4, Article 4 makes no provision for exceptions and no derogation from it is permissible under Article 15(2) even in the event of a public emergency threatening the life of the nation. In those circumstances, the Court considers that, in accordance with contemporary norms and trends in this field, the Member States’ positive obligations under Article 4 of the Convention must be seen as requiring the penalisation and effective prosecution of any act aimed at maintaining a person in such a situation”. 

The case of Siliadin v. France involved a young Togolese girl who had been trafficked into France for the purpose of forced labour consisting of almost fifteen hours a day, seven days per week. The Court held that as a minor, she had no resources and was vulnerable and isolated, and had no means of living elsewhere than in the home she was working in. She was entirely at the mercy of her ‘employers’, since her papers had been confiscated and she had been promised that her immigration status would be regularised, which had never occurred.

The Court reiterated that 

“children and other vulnerable individuals, in particular, are entitled to State protection, in the form of effective deterrence, against such serious breaches of personal integrity”.

And that, in another case concerning rape,
 it had previously held that

“the protection afforded by the civil law in the case of wrongdoing of the kind inflicted (…) [was] insufficient [in] a case where fundamental values and essential aspects of private life are at stake. Effective deterrence is indispensable in this area and it can be achieved only by criminal-law provisions; indeed, it is by such provisions that the matter is normally regulated”.

In those circumstances, the Court considered in the Siliadin case that the legislation in force at the material time did not afford the applicant, a minor, practical and effective protection against the actions of which she was a victim. It noted that the legislation had been changed in the interim but the amendments, which were made subsequently, were not applicable to the applicant's situation.

The Court emphasised 

“that the increasingly high standard being required in the area of the protection of human rights and fundamental liberties correspondingly and inevitably requires greater firmness in assessing breaches of the fundamental values of democratic societies” 

and thus found that there had been a violation of the respondent State's positive obligations under Article 4 of the Convention.

Article 12 – Right to marry and found a family

Should the Immigration, Residence and Protection Bill, 2008 stand as drafted, another area in which the Irish courts may soon be charged with applying the ECHR is the right to marry and found a family. Section 123 of the Bill seeks to restrict the right to marry as protected by Article 41.3.1 of the Constitution and Article 12 of the European Convention on Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms in connection with Article 14 of the Convention, the equality guarantee, and seeks to impose criminal sanctions on those failing to obey the law in this regard. 

Section 123(2) of the Bill provides that a marriage contracted in Ireland between two people, one or both of whom is a foreign national, will be invalid in law unless they give three months’ notice to the Minister of their intention to marry. Additionally, and even more problematically, the foreign national, or both of them, will have to be 

“the holder of an entry permission issued for the purpose of the intended marriage or a residence permission (other than a protection application entry permission or a non-renewable residence permission)”. 

In other words, asylum seekers and people on a non-renewable residence permit will not be permitted to marry in the State, even where they intend to marry an Irish or EU citizen. As the Bill fails to define who will be granted a ‘non-renewable’ residence permit, it is hard to assess how this provision will affect migrants who are not protection seekers. 

More eminent legal professionals than myself agree that although the Minister is given a general  power  upon  application  under  Section  123(3) to grant  an  exemption  to  foreign  nationals from  this  requirement, this sub-section would  appear to be unconstitutional. 

The power of the Minister to dispense with the application of a regulatory requirement could infringe the equality clause in Article 40.1 of the Constitution. The Bill gives the Minister general discretion not to apply the requirement to whomsoever he chooses. However, the legislation does not give sufficient definition of the circumstances in which the Minister may exercise this discretion. While Section 123(4) gives some guidance about when the Minister might not choose to grant an exemption, the Bill does not provide clear principles or policies governing the exercise of this discretion. This is discretion which, after all, entitles the Minister not to apply an otherwise binding statutory regulation. 

The House of Lords, in the case of R (On The Application of Baiai and Others) v. Secretary of State For The Home Department
 held in July of this year that the right to marry protected by Article 12 was to be treated as a strong one which might be regulated by national law both as to procedure and substance but was not to be subjected to conditions which impaired its essence. Accordingly, 

“a national authority might properly impose reasonable conditions on the right of a third-country national to marry in order to ascertain whether a proposed marriage was one of convenience, entered to obtain an immigration advantage, and if so, to prevent it”. 

Since the effect of the UK conditions, subject to the discretionary compassionate exception, was to impose a blanket prohibition of the exercise of the right to marry by all in the specified categories, irrespective of whether or not the proposed marriages were ones of convenience, the UK scheme was held to be a “disproportionate interference with exercise of the right to marry”.

Clearly, if the Government’s intention was to prevent so-called ‘marriages of convenience’ contracted solely for the purpose of circumventing immigration rules, then the level of infringement of migrants’ and Irish citizens’ right to marry, as foreseen in the Bill, is totally disproportionate to its aim. The Minister is given ample power in the Bill to refuse or withdraw residence permits in situations involving a ‘marriage of convenience’ and there is no need that could justify the draconian way in which this Bill seeks to limit the right to marry in Ireland. 

Furthermore, the sanctions introduced in Section 123(7) of the Bill are disproportionate and fundamentally wrong in that they seek to criminalise behaviour which at its essence is not criminal. This provision is in line with the overall trend in the entire Bill to force certain providers in the public sector to carry out immigration functions. 

The Government runs the risk of criminalising religious bodies who consider the right to marry members of their congregation as essential to their religious beliefs and, in addition to infringing the fundamental right to marry, this constitutes a potential infringement of the right to freedom of religion as protected under Article 9 of the European Convention on Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms and Article 44 of the Irish Constitution. 

 

Conclusion 

The incorporation of the ECHR into Irish law presents great opportunities in the area of immigration law and I certainly hope that even in the legislative process surrounding the Immigration, Residence and Protection Bill 2008, it will have proven itself to have persuasive as well as litigative power. 

It remains to be seen – if and when judgments regarding immigration issues start coming from the European Court of Human Rights – how fast the Government will react to legislation or administrative practice being held in contravention of Convention rights. 
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